
Jan. 2, 1973 cm:rrrssION~RS PROCEEDINGS 

REGULA':{ MEETING 

The Board· ·met at 10 :00 A. M. all memb "'rs present, John Niland Chairman. 

The minutes of m~etings held Dec. 5-6 and 13, 1972 were read and approved. 

MONTHLY REPORTS of County Officers were audited and approved. 

BONDS as f~llows of newly elected officers were approved. 

John Orton, Elk Mountain, County Commissioner, tenn expires ·Jan. 3, 1977-
Edna M, Jackson, Elk U!ountain, Justice of the Peace, tenn expires Jan. 6, 1975 
Charles Terry, Shirley Basin, Justice of the Peace, term expires Jan. 6, 1975 
Agnes Ann-Stocks, Dixon, Justice of the Peace-Savery-Dixon and Baggs, term expires 

Thereupon-the old board adjourned sine die. 

· . . . 

$1000.00 
$1500.00 
$1500.00 

Jan.5,1975 $1500.00 
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A motion was made by McMillen, seconded by Orton and carried that John Niland should remain as Chairman of the 
Board for·the next two years. 

COTTNTY DEPOSITORIES: The Board named the First Nationa Bank, Rawlins National Bank~ Rawlins Federal ~avings & 
Loan and Saratoga State Bank as County Depositories for the ensuing year, 1973. 

OFFICIAL NEWSPAPER: The Rawlins Daily Times was designated . as the official newspeper for thA n~x:t, y<:>~r, 1973. 

COUNTY LIQUOR ESTABLISHMENTS: The Board agreed to allow the County Bars to remain open for four Sundays in · 
1973, being J~ne 17, July 1, Sept. 2 and Oct. 7, 1973. 

. . ,, 
The follo~ing bills were approved for payment. 

~gnes A. ·stocks 
Pacific ·po~~r & Light Co •. 
Drifters -Inri Restau_rant 
Joseph M~·Peach 
Lin Bash.ford 
John R. 'Bates 
George F. Buckendorf 
Hutgh Davidson 
George Finkbiner 
Carl Matson 
Herbert .Matsen 
Lonnie Moen 
James D. McCulloch 
Melton Newell 
Jess Oyler 
Jolm S. ·Paul 
Floyd Rodabaugh 
Eddie Schinkel 
Harold Shurtz 
Robert Vivion 

vlyomin6 Ind. Institute 
County Treasurer 
Snake River Press 
R. G. Engstrom 
Hary Bradford 
Iris DeLude 
Lillian N~well 
Rubyalice ·Ross 
Helen S:turrn . 
Laverne Ziler 

B. G, Michie 
Marie Backstrom 
Moreen Day 
Mary Aydelott 
Carolyn Gettman 
R. A. Hakala 
Beverly Wiseman 
Hazel Matson· 
}zyrtle McJunkin 

C. W. Ogburn 
Floyd Roclabaugh 
E. H. Breniman 
James D~ NcCulloch 
Edward Tierney 
Lin Bashford 
John D, · ·.Moore 
Paul Fultz 
R. J. Korkow 
Glen Glidden 
Roy Sims· · 
Rod Johnson 
Joe w. Evans 
Lonnie P. <Moon 
John S~ Faul 
Martha Arellano 
Jean Lovato . 

Oscar A. Hall 
K. W. Keldsen 
Alice L. Newell 

.., 
Justice Peace-Rent 
Electric Service 
R & B Meals 
Sheriff-Supplies 
County Fireman · 

II 

II 

II 

" 

Care 

II 

·11 

of Boys 
A§signments & Jurors 
Assessor-Supplies 
County Clerk-Sala'!"Y· 
Djputy " ti 

· 11 II II . • 

" " II 

II . 11 ti 

II " " 
II II II 

County Treasurer-Salary 
D~puty 11 11 

1 11 II · •II 

" 
" 

II 

" 
II 

II 

County Assessor-Sal~r'y 
Deputy " 11 

e- II • . II 11 

" II II 

County Sheriff-Salary 

'. · .. 
-~ --

Deputy II & Jailer-Salary 
II II · 11 

II II " 
II II II 

II II II 

Deputy Sheriff-Salary 
II 

II 

II 

II 

II 

II 

II 

II 

" 
II 

" 
II 

Undersheriff-Salary 

II 

II 

II 

II 

D@puty Sheriff & Jaiior-Salary 
Jail Matron-Salary 
Sheriff-Secre~a~~Salary 

County Attorney-Salary 
Deputy " · 11 

Attorney-Secretary-Sa1ary 

20.00 
J24.31 
134.50 
40.oo 
20.43 
61.29 
20.43 
22.47 
J8.81 
93.80 
8.17 

. 4.5.2.5 
46;98 
69'.46 

8.17 
4.09 

20.43 
114.40 · 
55.15 
61.29 

60.00 
. , 350.89 

5.00 
714.6J 
340.10 
266.10 
283.70 
289.60 
298.40 
100.00 

644.36. 
335.20 
290.00 
296.65 
283.80 
646~46 
247.26 
295.00 
lJ8.90· 

710.26 
476.55 
177.00 
491.85 
459.05 
471.85 

·469.05 
491.85 · 
142.50 

44.90 
44.90 
44.90 

1J4. 70 
607.95 
513.10 
157.10 
328.80 

680.8J 
.397.70 
J2J.40 
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George Dale Crank 
Sharon Lane 
Charlotte Romick 
Ruth Cables 
Ann Kasson 
Ja111es O. Yoimg 
Jake Cruz 
Grace Cruz 
Gilbert Cruz 
¢harlotte A. Harberts 
Eppie Esqu~~el .· 

John Haffonm Sr. 
David Brooks 
George F; Buckendorf 
Richard Corson 
Chuck Dean 
Wilbert Irene 
D. M. Jackson 
Robert J. Korkow 
Theodore _Lindi 
Buster Hakinen 
.Nelton Newell 
L. C. Pendleton 
Danie1·1: Schinkel 
Laurale~ Schinkel 

Daniel L. Schinkel 
Anne Wald 
County Treasurer 
Wor\men•s Compens(;\tion (2) 
Workmen's Compensation 
J. E. Cashman M. D. · 
Mountain Bell 
John D. Moore 
Texaco Inc. 

County Fair Association 
I. B. Machines · 
C & N Office Machines 
The Mills Company : 
Amer.Inst.R.E.Appraisers 
Cal Gas Saratoga Inc: 
Continental Oil Co. Denver 
}~cMahon Motors 
Gambles Stcre #1156 
Pioneer Printing 
E. J. Scarry & Co. 
Skelly Oil Co. 
Texaco Inc. 
C. W. Ogburn 
Phillips Petroleum 

Columbia Ribbon Co. 
Memorial Hospital 
Bi Rite Drug 
S. K. Briggs 
John MacPherson 
Gilbert Blumenthal 
Flora Garinger 
Northern Gas Co. 
H. Larsen Inc. 
Acme San. Sup. Co. 
City Plumb & Heat 
City Steam laundry 
Robert F. Garvin · 
C. ':!. Ogburn 
¼"yo. State Penitenti~ry 

National Cash Register Co. 
Continental Oil~Co. Denver 
Continental Oil Co. K.C~ 
Ellis Blacksmith ShoJ? 
Ernie's Sinclair · 
Fenimore Chevrolet 
Gulf Oil Corporation 
J. C. Kilburn Co. Inc. 
Kilburn Tire Company 
J & S Contractors Sup.Co. 
Lefforge Notor Co. ' · · 
Rosebud Coal Sales 
U. S. \,;elding Supply· . 
Wyo. Hig .,way Dep I t , 
Wyo.Machinery Co. 

StanfiiHd I s 
Sherrie Patch 
C. R. Sheehan -Postmaster 
Wyo.Assoc Co.Officials 
Xerox Coeporation · 
Wyting Girl's School 
F. B. Gronberg 

County Surveyor-Salary 
Co. Agent-Secretary-Salary 

.Clerk of Court-Salary: 
Deputy Clerk-Salary 

II U 11 

Justice of thP. Peace-Salary 
C.H. Custodian-Salary 
C. H. . " ... . " 
C. H. . I.I • " 

Health Nurse-Sec. Salary 
~anitor,-l1e?lth Office-Salary , 

R. & B. labor 
If 

II 

II 

II 

II 

II 

II 

II 

. II 

II 

II 

II 

" 

State Fire·school 
Assist Co. Clerk-Salary 
Supplies & Jurors · · 
Comp.R&B~Janitors & Officers 
County Firemen 
Health Officer-Salary . 
TelephQne Service 
D~p.ShPriff~Meals 
Com & R & B Gas 

Commissioners trppey 
County Clerk-Supplies 
Treasurer-Supplies 

II II. 

Assessor-Supplies 
Sheriff-Supplies 
Sheriff-Car expense 
Sheriff-Car Expense 
Sheriff-Supplies 

" " 
" II 

" Car expense 
" " " 
" . Mileage & Expense 
II Car Expense 

Attorney-Supplies . 
Coroner's aut~psy 
Supplies · 
Court Attorney 

" " 
Justice Peace-Sal & Rent 

" 
11 Rent 

Heating Service 
Supplies 
CH & Jail supplies 
CH &.Jail Rppairs 
C H & Jail _ Laundry 
CH & Jail Hauling 
Board of Prisoners 
Jail-Supplies 

Equipment maintenance 
R & B Gas & fuel 
R & B Gas 
R & B R~pairs .. 

II 

II 

Gasoline 
" 

Tires 
Suppli~s 
Parts 
Coal 
Supplies 
~tate Radios 
Parts 

Election Supplies . 
Heal th Nur_se-Mil & Expense 
Postage, 
1973 Dues 
Xerox rental 
Care of Girls 
Justice Peace .rent & ~ileage 

844.60 
280.60 
646.10 
352.50 
287.05 . 
216.99 
478.90 
286.oo 
402.20 
.319.20 
· 58.82 

. 125. 72 
.54-0.35 
530.3.5 
.527.55 
505.10 
497..5.5 
506 • .35 
561.40 
459.40 
530 .• 35 
.517.55 
5JO.J5 
642.65 . 
. 63.45 

70.79 
.55. 98. 

466.85 
254.8.3 
29.47 .. 

165.90 . 
822.71 
10.97 
28,36 . 

39.50 
13.27 
14.25 

8.87 
10.00 
20.00 
92.45 

277-98 
5.88_ 
9.30 . 

36.76 
10.71 
28.22 
50.26 

4.42 

11.00 
75.00 
J.84 

2.3.5.00 
175.00 
146.4-0 

20.00 
460.80 
. 5.67 
268.81 
. 10.oq . 

42.08 . 
15.00 . 

650.00 
44.4-0 

495.60 
84-0.13, 

7.99 
Jl.2Q 

2.50 
12.90 
14.Be 

515.00 
62.94 

1057.00 
6.12 , 

J0.28 
27.24 
60.00 

1J68.74 

44.49 
108~14 

.500.00 · 
200.00 
100.00 

92,50 ,. 
45.06 
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John Niland 
John Orton 
Gene T.HcMillen 
Ohio Life Insurance 
Colonial Life & Acc. Ins. 
vJyoming Medical Service 
Childress Electric 
Cooper Chevrolet 
Build Rite Lumber & Sup 
Carbon County T. V. 
U. W. Photo Service 
University of Wyoming 
Ron Paul 
Lyle R. Anderson 
Coralee Cutler 

Ferguson Mercantile 
Chevron Oil Co. 
Livestock Feed & Sup 
Haberry's Glass Shop 
Zeiger Enterprises 
Wyo. Retire System 
¼yo. Retire System 
Leanna L. Clawson 
Frank S. Conaway 
Edna .H. Jackson 
Build Rite Lumber Co. 
Duddy's of Coloraoo 
Gay J~hnscn's Inc. 
Rockmount Research Inc 

Gillilan Ins. Agency 
Western Surety Co. 
Deanne M. Hiller . 
G. W. Leavengood 
Boy Scout Troop$ 154 
Birq Levengood 
Jess Oyler 
Olson Enterprises 
Pioneer Printing 
Dixon Garage 
Fleming Implement 
Helm's Chevron 
Rawlins Automotive 
Yates Hardware 

Secretary of State 
J. H. Kaspar Oil Company 
'/!yo. Retire System 
First Nat :ional Bank 
Town of Hanna 
Yampa Val~ey Elec. Assoc Inc 

County Commissioner-Per diem & Expense 
Commissioner-Per diem & mileage 
Commissioner-Per diem 
Employees Insurance 

" II 

11 Blue Cross 
B. & B Rgpairs 
Sheriff-Car expense · 
County Agent-Supplies 

11 11 Repairs 
11 11 Supplies 

II II II 

II 

II 

11 Mil. & Expense 
II II II 

H. D. A. Mil & Expense 

CH & Jail Supplies 
R & B Gas 
R & B Supplies 
R & B Repairs 
Sheriff-Car Expense 
County portion 
Employees retirement 
Co.Attorney-Sec. Salary 
Justice Peace-Sal-Rent & Hil 
Justice Peace-Rent 
CH & Jail Supplies 
R & B Tires 

II II 

R & B Supplies 

Bond premium 
II II 

II 11 

Civil De:ense Director-Salary 
Civil Defense expense 
Civll Defense expense 
Sheriff Communication -Salary 
Welfare office rent-Jan.1973 
CH & Jail Supplies 
R & B R~pai.rs 
R & B Parts 
R & B Gas 
R & B Parts 
R & B· Parts 

Notary Commission-Ogburn 
R & B Gas 
Social Security Dec. 
Withholding Tax Dec. 1972 
R & B Water-Oct.Nov.Dec 
R & B Electric Servi~e 

The meeti~g was adjourned until the following day. 

Jan. J, 1973 The Board resumed its session, all members present, Niland Chairman. 

228.48
1 

49.15 
68.26 
81.10 
49.90 

509.J6 
1J8. 02 
57.35 
11.14 
10.25 
10.00 
45.90 

104.69 
95.58· 
69.08 

9.26 
473 .04 

25.00 
102.23 

22.73 
1140.65 
114_0.65 

85.79 
126.53 

20.00 
6.35 

.752.16 
27.76 
91.49 

10 • .50 
30.50 
10.50 

103.44 
125.00 
160.00 · 
109.08 
290.00 
24.75 

130.16 
10.21 

6.05 
326.19 

41.J.5 

10.00 
444.00 

1292.40 
3739.10 

24.oo 
.52. 04. 

251 

t 

l-'iALT BI!.-VS:,.A,GI:: LICENSE No. 305 was granted to Ft. Steele Corp. Ft. Steel~, Wyo.l-J-73 to l-J-74 $100~00 
DiPUTY ClEF.K OF CCURT: The Commissioners confirmed the appointment of Anna r-:asson as P~.ruty Clerk of Court. 
DEPUTY COUNTY ATTOrrNEY:·'I'he Comrnissiibners confirmed the appointment of Joh V.Crow a~ 0-eputy County Attorney. 
FAIR BOARD: The Commissioners appointed Larry J. Reinholtz to the County Fair Board in place of Joe M. Peach 
who resigned, term expires Feb. 2, 1975 

REVENUE SHARING: fhe following bills were paid from the Revenue 
~os~ Equipment & Supply Co. R & B Grader 
Wyoming l',achinery Company R & B Caterpillar 120 Grader 
Wyoming Machinery Company R & B Caterpillar 140 Grader 
\\'est Publishing Co. Court Library 
Anna Hoitsma Court Library (H.M.Johnson) 
McMahon Motors Two Sheriff cars . 
Build Rite LumbP.r & Sup. Homelight tr8ctor C.H~& Jail 

There bei~g no further business, the meeting was adjourned. 

Sharing Fund. 
$ 2800.77 
$18J6o.oo 
$30200.00 
$ 2721.50 
$ 720.00 
$ 6778.60 
$ '..1725.00 

SION:SRS 


